

In The Iowa Supreme Court
Supreme Court No. 17-1149

AMES 2304, LLC,

Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF AMES, ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the District Court for Story County

The Honorable Michael J. Moon

Appellant's Reply Brief

(Oral Argument Requested)

Debra Hulett, AT0003665
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1600
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: 515-283-3100
Facsimile: 515-283-8045
Email: dlhulett@nyemaster.com

Attorneys for Petitioner-
Appellant AMES 2304, LLC

Table of Contents

Table of authorities	3
Introduction	6
I. Applicant adequately preserved error on the issues of law raised in this appeal.....	9
II. The district court made an error of law because it concluded that Ames ZBA correctly interpreted the Code and did not act illegally in denying the interior remodeling permit.....	21
III. The record lacks substantial evidence to support the district court’s conclusion that the proposed remodeling would result in an increase in intensity under the Ames Municipal Code.....	30
Conclusion	41
Certificate of compliance with type-volume limitation, typeface requirements, and type-style requirements.....	43
Attorney’s cost certificate.....	44
Certificate of filing and service	45

Table of authorities

Cases

<i>Alcala v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016)	19
<i>Chicago R.I. & P.R. Co. v. Liddle</i> , 112 N.W.2d 852 (Iowa 1962)	15, 24
<i>City of Jewell Junction v. Cunningham</i> , 439 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 1989)....	26
<i>City of Okoboji v. Okoboji Barz, Inc.</i> , 746 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2008)	26
<i>Deardorf v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 118 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 1962)	23
<i>Depue v. City of Clinton</i> , 160 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 1968)	14
<i>Greenawalt v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 354 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 1984)	15, 23
<i>Griffin Pipe Prods. Co. v. Bd. of Review</i> , 789 N.W.2d 769 (Iowa 2010)...	19
<i>In re Det. of Anderson</i> , 895 N.W.2d 131 (Iowa 2017).....	19, 20
<i>Jersild v. Sarcone</i> , 149 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 1967)	7, 13, 24
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 239 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa 1986)..	15, 23, 24, 28
<i>Lauridsen v. City of Okoboji Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 554 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 1996)	7
<i>Meduna v. City of Crescent</i> , 761 N.W.2d 77 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008)	13
<i>Miller v. Marshall Cty.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 742 (Iowa 2002)	12
<i>Rubes v. Mega Life and Health Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 642 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 2002)	36
<i>Simon Seeding & Sod, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 895 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017)	12
<i>State v. Romer</i> , 832 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2013)	12
<i>Summy v. City of Des Moines</i> , 708 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2006)	19
<i>The Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 789 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2010)	13, 39

Town of Grimes v. Bd. of Adjustment, Polk Cty., 243 N.W.2d 625 (Iowa 1976) 14

Weldon v. Zoning Bd. of Des Moines, 250 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 1977) 14

Statutes

Iowa Code § 216.2(9) (2017)..... 40

Iowa Code § 216.8 (2017)..... 40

Iowa Code § 414.1(1)(b) (2017) 38

Iowa Code § 414.12(1) (2017)..... 14

Ames Municipal Code

Ames Mun. Code § 13.503(5)(e)..... 37, 38, 39

Ames Mun. Code § 14.2(9)..... 40

Ames Mun. Code § 14.9 40

Ames Mun. Code § 29.1403(7)(a)..... 14

Ames Mun. Code § 29.1508(1)..... 14

Ames Mun. Code § 29.201 17, 21

Ames Mun. Code § 29.201(109)..... 7, 17, 18, 22

Ames Mun. Code § 29.201(160.1)..... 6

Ames Mun. Code § 29.201(193)..... 17

Ames Mun. Code § 29.201(65)..... 25

Ames Mun. Code § 29.201(72)(b)..... 37

Ames Mun. Code § 29.307(1)(a)..... 29

Ames Mun. Code § 29.307(1)(a)(i) 27

Ames Mun. Code § 29.307(1)(a)(ii)..... 27

Ames Mun. Code § 29.307(1)(a)(iii)..... 27

Ames Mun. Code § 29.307(2)(a)..... passim

Ames Mun. Code § 29.307(2)(a)(i) 18

Ames Mun. Code § 29.307(2)(a)(ii)..... 8, 9
Ames Mun. Code § 29.307(3)(c)(i) 22
Ames Mun. Code § 29.704(1)..... 28
